As per Ind AS 101, an entity should apply the derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments, prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

3. Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the
date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and
circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the
date of transition.

4. Impairment of financial assets
The Company being NBFC company is required to assess the impairment of financial assets based upon the new model i.e. ECL
instead of rule based guidance (RBI Prudential Norms) as prevailed under Previous GAAP.

Accordingly, the Company has applied the impairment requirement of Ind-AS 109 on all financial assets recognised as per Ind-AS 109
retrospectively.

Reconciliation of Equity

(Rupees in lakhs)

As at date of transition April 1, 2021

Previous GAAP Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,913.34 - 2,913.34

Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents - 2,715.89 2,715.89

Trade receivables 76.17 - 76.17

Loans 49,957.17 (980.61) 48,976.56

Other financial assets - 1,804.53 1,804.53

52,946.68 3,539.81 56,486.49

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net) - - -

Deferred tax asset (net) 175.67 394.78 570.45

Property, Plant & Equipment 172.70 - 172.70

Right to use - 510.27 510.27

Other intangible assets 53.68 - 53.68

Other non-financial assets 5,804.36 (5,710.19) 94.16

6,206.41 (4,805.14) 1,401.27

Total Assets 59,153.09 (1,265.33) 57,887.75

157

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Payables

Trade payables

(i) Total outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and small enterprises - - -

(ii)Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro enterprises and small
enterprises other payables

129.44 - 129.44

Debt securities - 8,381.33 8,381.33

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 48,425.06 (7,749.28) 40,675.78

Other financial liabilities - 898.09 898.09

Lease liabilities - 510.27 510.27

48,554.50 2,040.41 50,594.91

Non-Financial Liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net) - 102.6 102.60

Provisions 755.43 (753.14) 2.29

Other non-financial liabilities 1,239.23 (500.74) 738.49

1,994.66 (1,151.28) 843.38

Equity

Equity share capital 4,331.58 (1,000.00) 3,331.58

Other equity 4,272.36 (1,154.47) 3,117.89

8,603.94 (2,154.47) 6,449.47

Total liabilities and equity 59,153.09 (1,265.33) 57,887.75

158

As at March 31. 2022

Previous GAAP Adjustment on transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,671.42 800.00 9,471.42

Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents - 4,706.05 4,706.05

Trade receivables 88.64 - 88.64

Loans 84,287.69 (4,096.43) 80,191.26

Other financial assets - 3,821.97 3,821.97

93,047.74 5,231.59 98,279.33

Non-Financial Assets

Current tax assets (net) - - -

Deferred tax asset (net) 314.59 811.05 1,125.64

Property, Plant & Equipment's 266.89 - 266.89

Right to use - 382.81 382.81

Intangible assets under development 25.93 - 25.93

Other intangible assets 74.40 - 74.40

Other non-financial assets 8,451.71 (8,367.00) 84.71

9,133.52 (7,173.14) 1,960.37

Total Assets 1,02,181.26 (1,941.55) 1,00,239.70

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Payables

Trade Payables

(i) Total outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and small enterprises 0.90 - 0.90

(ii)Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro enterprises and small
enterprises other payables

247.58 - 247.58

Debt securities - 14,290.67 14,290.67

Borrowings (other than Debt securities) 85,329.34 (14,965.67) 70,363.67

Other financial liabilities - 1,953.87 1,953.87

Lease liabilities - 743.34 743.34

85,577.82 2,022.20 87,600.02

Non-Financial Liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net) - 26.55 26.55

Provisions 1,459.73 (1,349.56) 110.17

Other non-financial liabilities 2,420.00 92.26 2,512.26

3,879.73 (1,230.75) 2,648.99

Equity

Equity share capital 4,587.74 - 4,587.74

Other equity 8135.97 (2,733.02) 5,402.96

12,723.71 (2,733.02) 9,990.69

Total liabilities and equity 1,02,181.26 (1,941.55) 1,00,239.70

(Rupees in lakhs)

159

Previous GAAP Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations

(a) Interest income 13,570.67 (319.87) 13,250.80

(b) Other operating revenue 2,788.94 279.78 3,068.72

Total revenues from operations 16,359.61 (40.09) 16,319.52

Other income 291.57 (279.78) 11.79

Total income 16,651.18 (319.87) 16,331.31

Expenses

(a) Finance cost 7,626.03 60.99 7,687.02

(b) Impairment/(Reversal of Impairment on Financial Instruments) 462.69 1,310.67 1,773.36

(d) Employee benefit expenses 5,592.18 (9.64) 5,582.54

(e) Depreciation, amortization and impairment   230.14 299.55 529.68

(f) Other expenses   2,092.78 3.76 2,096.54

Total expenses 16,003.82 1,665.31 17,669.13

(Loss)/Profit before tax 647.37 (1,985.18)  (1,337.82)

Tax expense

(a) Current tax 242.22 - 242.22

(b) Deferred tax (138.92)  (432.90) (571.82)

(c) Expense/(Short) Provisions of earlier year 1.48 - 1.48

Total Tax Expense (a+b+c) 104.79 (432.90) (328.12)

(Loss)/ Profit for the period / year 542.58 (1,552.28)  (1,009.70)

Other comprehensive income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit liabilities/(asset) - (66.05)   (66.05)

(ii) Income tax relating to assets that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - (16.62)   (16.62)

Total comprehensive income for the year (VII + VIII) 542.58 (1,634.96)  (1,092.38)

(Amount in lakhs)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2022

160

Reconciliation of the financial statements as per Previous GAAP Year ended March 31, 2023

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 1,093.62

Increase / (decrease) in profits due to:

Expected credit loss on financial assets (release) 2,633.84

Effective interest rate impact on financial assets (1,092.58)

Financial cost/ lease impact 290.03

Assignment / Securitisation Impact (46.77)

ESOP fair valuation (39.58)

Fair valuation on investment 263.75

Tax impact on above adjustments (415.88)